
Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee

Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Meeting date:
Thursday, 30 April 2015 

Meeting time:
09.00

For further information please contact: 
Sarah Beasley
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565
SeneddCELG@Assembly.Wales 

Agenda

Private pre-meeting (09.00 - 09.15)

1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions  

2 Renting Homes (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 2 - Law Society (09.15 - 
10.15) (Pages 1 - 30) 
Jane Plant, Chair of the Housing Law Committee, Law Society
Rhiannon Price, member of the Housing Law Committee, Law Society

Break (10.15 - 10.30)

3 Renting Homes (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 3 - Let Down in Wales, 
National Union of Students Wales, Welsh Tenants (10.30 - 11.30) (Pages 
31 - 57) 
Liz Silversmith, Let Down in Wales
Steve Clark, Welsh Tenants
Beth Button, President, NUS Wales

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the remainder of the meeting (discussion of the evidence received 
under items 2 and 3, consideration of the consultation on a Private 
Rented Sector Code of Practice for Landlords and Agents, consideration 
of the draft report on the inquiry into Poverty in Wales strand 1, and 
consideration of the approach to scrutiny of the Historic Environment 
(Wales) Bill)  

5 Renting Homes (Wales) Bill: discussion of evidence received in 
sessions 2 and 3 (11.30 - 11.45) 

6 Consideration of the consultation on a Private Renting Sector Code of 
Practice for Landlords and Agents (11.45 - 12.00) (Pages 58 - 59)

7 Inquiry into Poverty in Wales Strand 1: consideration of draft report 
(12.00 - 12.30) (Pages 60 - 97)

8 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Consideration of the Committee's 
approach to scrutiny (12.30 - 12.45) (Pages 98 - 113)



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Y Pwyllgor Cymunedau, Cydraddoldeb a Llywodraeth Leol 
Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 
CELG(4)-11-15 Papur 1 / Paper 1

The Law Society 

The Law Society of England and Wales is the independent professional body, 
established for solicitors in 1825, that works globally to support and represent its 
159,000 members, promoting the highest professional standards and the rule of law.

This response has been prepared by the Law Society's Housing Law Committee  and 
reflects the expertise of a broad spectrum of practitioners who represent tenants and 
landlords, both in the private and social sphere.  

One of the Committee’s objectives is to promote improvements in law and practice 
relating to residential letting in the public and private sectors. We supported the Law 
Commission's renting homes proposals published in 2006 and welcome the Welsh 
Government's aim to incorporate those recommendations into Welsh law. 

Given the limited time available for commenting on the Renting Homes (Wales) Bill 
(the 'Bill'), this response predominantly focuses on the points raised in our response 
to the Renting Homes White Paper in August 20131. We wish to highlight:-

 the difficulty in introducing new property rights for young people given the 
provisions of the Law of  Property Act 1925; 

 the practical implications of  a 48 hour exclusion tool for vulnerable tenants; 
and

 the danger of placing landlords in circumstances where domestic violence is 
alleged.     

 

Asylum Seekers 

Schedule 2 of the Bill contains the exceptions to the types of tenancy agreements 
that fall within the scope of the Bill. Those exceptions do not include accommodation 
for asylum seekers which is listed in Schedule 3 of the Bill as occupation contracts 
which may be standard contracts2. 

Contracts with asylum seekers are standard occupation contracts. The effect of this 
is that they cannot be terminated unless there is a court order under s.201 of the 
proposed Bill. Local authorities which participate in consortia contract or sub-contract 
with the Home Office to ensure that the accommodation is vacated within a short 
period of time, usually by giving 14 days notice. There are strict financial penalties if 
local authorities cannot accommodate new asylum seekers because a failed asylum 
seeker is holding over after notice to terminate. 

All standard and secure contracts can be terminated by notice, and subsequently by 
court order if the occupant does not vacate or is not forcibly detained by the 

1 'Renting Homes White Paper - Response to the Welsh government's consultation - August 
2013' 
2 Currently they are also excluded from being secure by virtue of Schedule 1 to the Housing 
Act 1985.

Pack Page 25

http://www.google.co.uk/url?url=http://www.lawsociety.org.uk/policy-campaigns/consultation-responses/documents/renting-homes-wales-consultation/&rct=j&frm=1&q=&esrc=s&sa=U&ei=aUkIVduxFIWsOqbcgIgI&ved=0CBQQFjAA&usg=AFQjCNGLdXfzDFyeX5e78nf2gbNJK8b1uQ
http://www.google.co.uk/url?url=http://www.lawsociety.org.uk/policy-campaigns/consultation-responses/documents/renting-homes-wales-consultation/&rct=j&frm=1&q=&esrc=s&sa=U&ei=aUkIVduxFIWsOqbcgIgI&ved=0CBQQFjAA&usg=AFQjCNGLdXfzDFyeX5e78nf2gbNJK8b1uQ


1

enforcement section of the authority responsible for immigration. In our experience 
the latter seldom happens as removal directions are rarely issued at the time the 
application for asylum fails. Recovering possession through the court is a lengthy and 
costly process, and the cost has to be covered by local authorities.
 
We recommend that contracts for accommodation of asylum seekers be excluded 
from Schedule 3 of the Bill on social policy grounds and added as an exception to the 
occupation contracts in Schedule 2 Part 3 of the Bill.

Decant properties 

The Law Society welcomes the provisions in the Bill which properly balance the 
interests of both the contract holder and the landlord. 

Paragraph 14 of Schedule 3 of the Bill refers to 'Temporary Accommodation: 
accomm
[...]
to give one months’ notice.  

 

17. We would also like to put on record our strong support of the principle for parts of 

this legislation; notably, that often one tenant serves a withdrawal notice and it 

leads to the entire party being withdrawn. Such issues must be addressed, and we 

are glad that this legislation seeks to do that.  

 

Parts 6 and 7 

Pack Page 56



 

 

18. We are broadly happy with the specific proposals for Parts 6 and 7.  

 

Part 8  

 

19. Our concerns here relate to 145, Temporary Exclusion. A supported individual may 

be asked to leave the property for 48 hours. The acts for which this can be done are 

in 145 (2). However, it is unclear whether or not an independent body will be 

involved to ensure that this is not done on an ad-hoc basis.  

 

Part 9 

 

20. We have cause for concern with 155. The contract may end upon the death of the 

landlord. Systems will need to be put in place to ensure that the contract-holders are 

not immediately evicted from the property.  

 

21. We would strongly reinforce our earlier points, regarding flexibility within contracts 

for students/contract-holders who wish to break their contract.  

 

Parts 10 and 11 

 

22. We are satisfied with these parts.  

Pack Page 57



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 58

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 60

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 98

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 102

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 108

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Renting Homes (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 2 - Law Society
	CELG(4)-11-15 Paper 1

	3 Renting Homes (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 3 - Let Down in Wales, National Union of Students Wales, Welsh Tenants
	CELG(4)-11-15 Paper 3
	CELG(4)-11-15 Paper 4

	6 Consideration of the consultation on a Private Renting Sector Code of Practice for Landlords and Agents
	7 Inquiry into Poverty in Wales Strand 1: consideration of draft report
	8 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Consideration of the Committee's approach to scrutiny
	CELG(4)-11-15 Paper 7 Annexe 1
	CELG(4)-11-15 Paper 7 Annexe 2
	CELG(4)-11-15 Paper 7 Annexe 3




Minutes of the meeting


Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Meeting date: Thursday, 30 April 2015

Meeting time: 09.01 - 12.00

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/2960 

Concise Minutes:
MeetingTitle

Assembly Members: Christine Chapman AM (Chair)
Peter Black AM
Alun Davies AM
Jocelyn Davies AM
Janet Finch-Saunders AM
John Griffiths AM
Mike Hedges AM
Gwyn R Price AM
Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM

Witnesses: Jane Plant, Law Society
Rhiannon Price, Law Society
Liz Silversmith, Let Down in Wales
Steve Clarke, Welsh Tenants Federation
Beth Button, NUS Cymru

Committee Staff: Sarah Beasley (Clerk)
Claire Morris (Second Clerk)
Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk)
Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk)
Helen Roberts (Legal Adviser)
Jonathan Baxter (Researcher)

http://senedd.tv/


David Smith (Expert Adviser)
Hannah Johnson (Researcher)
Robin Wilkinson (Researcher)

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript. 

1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions 
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting.
1.2 Apologies of Absence were received from Mark Isherwood AM and Gwenda 
Thomas AM. John Griffiths AM substituted for Gwenda Thomas AM in accordance 
with Standing order 17.48.
1.3 Alun Davies AM and Janet Finch-Saunders AM declared interests as landlords in 
the private rented sector.

2 Renting Homes (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 2 - Law Society 
2.1 The Committee received evidence from:

 Jane Plant, Chair of the Housing Law Committee, Law Society
 Rhiannon Price, member of the Housing Law Committee, Law Society

 The Law Society agreed to provide additional information on the feasibility of 
expanding the Residential Property Tribunal in Wales to settle disputes that arise 
under the Bill, rather than relying on the courts.

3 Renting Homes (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 3 - Let Down in Wales, 
National Union of Students Wales, Welsh Tenants 
3.1 The Committee received evidence from:

 Liz Silversmith, Let Down in Wales
 Steve Clark, Welsh Tenants
 Beth Button, President, NUS Wales
 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the remainder of the meeting (discussion of the evidence received 
under items 2 and 3, consideration of the consultation on a Private Rented 
Sector Code of Practice for Landlords and Agents, consideration of the 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1306


draft report on the inquiry into Poverty in Wales strand 1, and 
consideration of the approach to scrutiny of the Historic Environment 
(Wales) Bill) 
4.1 The Committee agreed the motion

5 Renting Homes (Wales) Bill: discussion of evidence received in sessions 
2 and 3 
5.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received in sessions 2 and 3.

6 Consideration of the consultation on a Private Renting Sector Code of 
Practice for Landlords and Agents 
6.1 The Committee considered the Welsh Government’s consultation on a Private 
Renting Sector Code of Practice for Landlords and Agents and agreed to look into the 
matter further.

7 Inquiry into Poverty in Wales Strand 1: consideration of draft report 
7.1 The Committee considered the draft report.

8 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Consideration of the Committee's 
approach to scrutiny 
8.1 The Committee considered its approach to scrutiny of the Historic Environment 
(Wales) Bill, subject to the Bill being introduced.


